

Town of Johnstown

TOWN COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS

AGENDA DATE: February 22, 2023

SUBJECT: Resolution 2023-09 Resolution Amending the Johnstown

Storm Design Criteria and Regulations Construction Manual

ACTION PROPOSED: Consider Resolution 2023-09

ATTACHMENTS: 1. Resolution 2023-09

PRESENTED BY: Matt LeCerf, Town Manager

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Recently it has come to our attention that a component within the Town's Storm Design Criteria and Construction Regulations Manual may conflict with State Law. That potential issue surrounds prohibiting historical drainage flow to utilize an existing irrigation ditch. Consequently, it is recommended to amend Section 1.1 of the Town's Storm Design Criteria and Construction Regulations Manual. The change proposed in Resolution 2023-09 adds the following sentence:

The storm drainage criteria and the drainage policy set forth herein are intended to comply and be consistent with state law. To the extent of an inconsistency, state law shall govern.

Additionally, the Resolution also authorizes the Town Manager to make minor modifications to the entirety of the Design Criteria & Construction Regulations Manual. This would include all of the infrastructure elements which include: Stormwater, Streets, Water, Sewer, and Standard Design Details.

LEGAL ADVICE:

The Community That Cares

johnstown.colorado.gov

P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave. Johnstown CO 80534 | F: 970.587.0141

The Town Attorney drafted the Resolution.

FINANCIAL ADVICE:

Not Applicable.

RECCOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Resolution 2023-09 as presented.

Reviewed and Approved for Presentation,

Town Manager